

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRLMP.NO. 21214/2012 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).9125/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 26/07/2011 in CRLA No.122/1998, of The  
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

RAGHUBIR SINGH & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI Respondent(s)

( for bail and office report)

Date: 15/10/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR  
Mrs. Deepti R.Mehrotra, Adv.  
Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sidharth Luthra, ASG.  
Mr. Mukul Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, AOR  
Ms. Sushma Manchanda, Adv.  
Ms. Jasleen Kaur, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. CRLMP.NO. 21214 of 2012, has been filed on behalf of Raghbir Singh and Satbir @ Sattey, for grant of bail during the pendency of the Special Leave Petition in this Court.

2. At the time of moving the application, Mr. Mehrotra, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners, however, confines his prayer only to the petitioner No.2, Satbir @ Sattey, on account of his serious medical condition. Accordingly, although, we had rejected the prayer for bail earlier, in the new set of facts, we are inclined to reconsider the matter, whereby without granting bail to the petitioner, he could be treated for his ailments, which require surgical intervention and post-operative care.

3. Accordingly, while dismissing the petition as regards the first petitioner, Raghbir Singh, we direct that the second petitioner, Satbir @ Sattey, be released on parole for a period of three months for undergoing treatment as per the report submitted by the learned ASG in Court today. Such parole will start from the date on which the petitioner chooses to be released and he must surrender to the jail authorities on the expiry of the said term of three months. During this period, the petitioner Satbir @ Sattey, shall keep the concerned local police station informed of his whereabouts and the place where he would be staying and, thereafter, in which hospital he would be treated.

4. The application for bail is disposed of, accordingly.

5. Let the copy of the Medical Report, submitted by Mr. Luthra, ASG, be kept on the records.

6. Let the two Special Leave Petitions arising out of the impugned judgment and order of the Delhi High Court, be listed for final disposal after four weeks.

|(Sheetal Dhingra)  
|COURT MASTER

| |(Juginder Kaur)  
| |Assistant Registrar

|