

medical ground if not on merits of the case."

In support of the aforesaid averment, medical report in respect of Satbir S/o Soram, the Petitioner No. 2, issued by the Medical Officer In-Charge, Office of the Senior Medical Officer, Dispensary, Central Jail No. 2, Tihar, New Delhi has been given to the Superintendent of Prison, Office of the Superintendent, Central Jail No. 2, Tihar, New Delhi. We have gone through this report also.

Having regard to the averments made in the application, medical report and the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioners and the respondent and the fact that Satbir @ Sattey, the petitioner No. 2 was earlier granted parole for a period of three months vide this Court's order dated 15.10.2012, it would be just and proper for this Court now to release Satbir @ Sattey S/o Soram, the petitioner No. 2 on parole for a period of 90 days, on the following terms and conditions to facilitate him to undergo treatment, surgery and post-operative care, with following directions:

1. The period of parole shall start from the date on which the petitioner No. 2, Satbir @ Sattey chooses to be released.

2. During the period of parole, the petitioner No. 2,

Satbir @ Sattey shall keep the concerned local police station informed of his whereabouts and the place where he would be staying and, thereafter, in which hospital he would be treated.

3. The petitioner No. 2, Satbir @ Sattey shall surrender before the Superintendent of Prison, Office of the Superintendent, Central Jail No. 2, Tihar, New Delhi, after the expiry of aforesaid period of parole.

In so far as application for bail of the petitioners is concerned, the same is deferred for the present and shall be listed with the main matter in the third week of January, 2015.

(VINOD KR. JHA)
COURT MASTER

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)
COURT MASTER