

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2075 OF 2014

RAGHUBIR SINGH & ANR.

... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI

... Respondent(s)

WITH

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 21998 OF 2014

(Application for bail)

AND

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2076 OF 2014

DHARAMBIR

... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF DELHI

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

These are Appeals by Special Leave granted vide this Court's Order dated 16.09.2014.

It is submitted that service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on the sole Respondent/ state and the said Respondent/State is represented by Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Original Records from High Court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and the same are available in Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has filed additional documents at the Special Leave Petition Stage and application for bail in Criminal Appeal No. 2075 of 2014 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.12.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and the learned counsel for the State. We have also perused the application for bail. At para 19 of the bail application it is stated as under:**

**"That, the petitioner Satbir @ Sattay is suffering from the serious Kidney Stone Pain and other urinal infections these days, Hence it is prayed that this Hon'ble Court should take the sympathetic view, and grant bail to the petitioner atleast on medical ground if not on merits of the case."**

**In support of the aforesaid averment, medical report in respect of Satbir S/o Soram, the Petitioner No. 2, issued by the Medical Officer In-Charge, Office of the**

Senior Medical Officer, Dispensary, Central Jail No. 2, Tihar, New Delhi has been given to the Superintendent of Prison, Office of the Superintendent, Central Jail No. 2, Tihar, New Delhi. We have gone through this report also.

Having regard to the averments made in the application, medical report and the submissions made by the learned counsel for the petitioners and the respondent and the fact that Satbir @ Sattey, the petitioner No. 2 was earlier granted parole for a period of three months vide this Court's order dated 15.10.2012, it would be just and proper for this Court now to release Satbir @ Sattey S/o Soram, the petitioner No. 2 on parole for a period of 90 days, on the following terms and conditions to facilitate him to undergo treatment, surgery and post-operative care, with following directions:

1. The period of parole shall start from the date on which the petitioner No. 2, Satbir @ Sattey chooses to be released.
2. During the period of parole, the petitioner No. 2, Satbir @ Sattey shall keep the concerned local police station informed of his whereabouts and the place where he would be staying and, thereafter, in which hospital he would be treated.
3. The petitioner No. 2, Satbir @ Sattey shall surrender before the Superintendent of Prison, Office of the Superintendent, Central Jail No. 2, Tihar, New Delhi, after the expiry of aforesaid period of parole.

In so far as application for bail of the petitioners is concerned, the same is deferred for the present and shall be listed with the main matter in the third week of January, 2015."

The appeals above-mentioned are ready for hearing.

The appeals above-mentioned alongwith application for bail in the main appeal are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 19<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. R.P. Mehrotra, Advocate  
100, Lawyers Chambers,  
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi
2. Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Advocate  
Central Agency

ravin

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR