

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Criminal Appeal No.2075/2014

RAGHUBIR SINGH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

WITH

Criminal Appeal No. 2076/2014

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the appellants and learned counsel appearing for the respondent – State.

This Court on 28-10-2021 directed the learned Additional Solicitor General to take instructions and apprise this Court as to whether the appellants have been released from custody or not.

When the matters came up for hearing today, it is represented by the learned counsel appearing for the appellants that all the appellants have been prematurely released vide Orders of the Sentence Review Board.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent has circulated a Chart in the Court giving details of the accused, a perusal whereof would show, that Dharambir, husband of the deceased, Mr. Satbir @ Sattay and Mr. Raghubir Singh, brothers-in-law of the deceased, who have challenged their conviction before this Court by way of filing

the Appeals, have been prematurely released vide Orders of the Sentence Review Board dated 8-3-2021 & 23-10-2020.

It has also been mentioned in the Chart that Ms. Ratti Kaur, mother-in-law of the deceased died during the pendency of the case before the High Court, while she was on parole and proceedings against her had abated.

The said Chart filed by the respondent is taken on record.

In view of the above, nothing survives in these Criminal Appeals and the same are dismissed as having become infructuous.

.....CJI
(N.V. RAMANA)

.....J
(A.S. BOPANNA)

.....J
(HIMA KOHLI)

NEW DELHI;
10TH NOVEMBER, 2021.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.1

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No.2075/2014

RAGHUBIR SINGH & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 7865/2017 - GRANT OF BAIL)

WITH

Crl.A. No. 2076/2014 (II-C)

Date : 10-11-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Aakarshan Aditya, Adv.
Mr. Vibhu Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Adv.
Mr. M.P. Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Criminal Appeals are dismissed as having become infructuous, in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)